A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SUBMITTAL OF AN APPLICATION FOR THE DLCD PLANNING ASSISTANCE GRANT AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER SIGN ALL APPROPRIATE DOCUMENTS ASSOCIATED WITH IT

WHEREAS, the City of Lebanon, with a population over 10,000 and under 25,000 is identified as medium sized city, subject to compliance with HB 2001/2003. To comply with HB 2003, the City shall develop a Housing Production Strategy within one year of the first year of the Housing Needs Analysis cycle. For the City of Lebanon, the deadline for adoption of the Housing Production Strategy is by the end of Calendar Year 2023. To assist with the development of the Housing Production Strategy, the Department of Land Conservation and Development has issued a Notice of Availability for grant funding; and

WHEREAS, the grant will provide a consultant through the Department of Land Conservation and Development to work with the City in the development of a Housing Production Strategy in compliance with HB 2003.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Council of the City of Lebanon herein authorizes the staff to submit an application for the 2021-2023 Planning Assistance Housing Production Strategy – Provided Consultant Grant.

SECTION 1. The Lebanon City Council will accept any DLCD award resulting from this application.

SECTION 2. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage.

Passed by the Lebanon City Council and executed by the Mayor on this 14^{th} day of July 2021 by a vote of 4 yeas and 0 nays.

CITY OF LEBANON, OREGON

Paul R. Aziz, Mayor ⊠ Jason Bolen, Council President □

ATTESTED BY:

Kim Scheafer, MMC, City-Recorder